

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1144

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents,

and

APL MARINE SERVICES, LTD.; APL MARITIME, LTD.,

Intervenors for Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Decisions and
Orders of the Maritime Administration

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS APL MARINE
SERVICES, LTD., AND APL MARITIME, LTD.**

Gerard J. Cedrone*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
617-570-1000

**Admitted only in New York and
New Jersey; work in Massachusetts
supervised by partners of the firm*

January 19, 2018

William M. Jay
Robert T. Basseches
Brian T. Burgess
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-346-4000

*Counsel for APL Marine Services,
Ltd., and APL Maritime, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. APL’s Replacement Applications.....	8
III. Matson’s Challenge to APL’s Applications.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider Matson’s Petition.....	17
II. APL’s Replacement Vessels Satisfy the MSP Statute’s “Foreign Commerce” Requirement.....	19
A. APL’s Replacement Vessels “Provid[e] Transportation in Foreign Commerce” Under Section 53102(b).....	20
B. Matson’s New Arguments About APL’s Saipan Service Provide No Basis To Overturn MARAD’s Decision.	24
III. MARAD Reasonably Concluded That APL’s Replacement Vessels Are “Commercially Viable.”.....	33
A. MSP Applicants Are Not Required To Show That They Could Profitably Operate a U.S.-Flag Vessel Without MSP Support.	35
B. MARAD Had Discretion To Consider APL’s Overall Financial Health and Experience When Deciding If Its Replacement Vessels Are Commercially Viable.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	20
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 970 F.2d 1206 (3d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	28
<i>Liberty Global Logistics LLC v. U.S. Mar. Admin.</i> , No. 13-cv-0399, 2014 WL 4388587 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Orion Reserves L.P. v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17, 23
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 858 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Safir v. Dole</i> , 718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	35

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....16

* 28 U.S.C. § 2342(3)(A).....2, 14, 17, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....18

46 U.S.C. § 12103(a)(3).....7

46 U.S.C. § 12111(a)-(b)7

46 U.S.C. § 12112.....7

46 U.S.C. § 505012, 14, 17, 18

46 U.S.C. § 53102.....5

46 U.S.C. § 53102(a)1, 36

* 46 U.S.C. § 53102(b)8, 10, 15, 20, 26, 27

* 46 U.S.C. § 53102(b)(2)1, 2, 6, 14, 23

46 U.S.C. § 53102(b)(3)5

46 U.S.C. § 53102(b)(4)(A).....5

* 46 U.S.C. § 53102(b)(4)(B)1, 3, 6, 33

46 U.S.C. § 53102(b)(5)5

46 U.S.C. § 53102(c)5, 18

46 U.S.C. § 53103.....6

46 U.S.C. § 53104(c)8, 28

46 U.S.C. § 53105.....6

46 U.S.C. § 53105(a)(1).....6

46 U.S.C. § 53105(a)(1)(A)21

* 46 U.S.C. § 53105(f).....8, 15, 20, 26, 35

46 U.S.C. § 53106.....5

46 U.S.C. § 53106(a)1

46 U.S.C. § 53106(b)27

46 U.S.C. § 53106(d)(3)8, 28

46 U.S.C. § 53106(e)7

46 U.S.C. § 53106(e)(2).....7

46 U.S.C. § 531071, 5, 6

46 U.S.C. § 53501 *et seq.*.....11

46 U.S.C. § 55102(b)7, 30

* Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana
Islands in Political Union with the United States of America,
48 U.S.C. § 1801 note.....15

* § 502(b), 48 U.S.C. § 1801 note24, 31, 32

* § 503(a), 48 U.S.C. § 1801 note24, 31

Maritime Security Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-239, 110 Stat. 3118.....4

Maritime Security Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-136, §§ 3531-3537,
117 Stat. 13925

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No.
112-239, § 3508, 126 Stat. 1632.....5

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No.
115-91, § 3503, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017).....5

REGULATIONS AND AGENCY DECISIONS

19 C.F.R. § 177.9(c).....32

46 C.F.R. § 67.17(a).....7

46 C.F.R. § 296.26

46 C.F.R. § 296.32	38
46 C.F.R. § 296.41(b)	28
46 C.F.R. § 296.41(b)(1)(i).....	8
46 C.F.R. § 296.50(a).....	13
49 C.F.R. § 1.93(a).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-229 (1995).....	4, 35
Maritime Security Program, 82 Fed. Reg. 56,895 (Dec. 1, 2017).....	5
Vessel Documentation, 69 Fed. Reg. 5390 (Feb. 4, 2004).....	7
<i>Vessels: The Application of the Coastwise Laws to the Shipment of Food Commodities by an Agency of the U.S. Government</i> , 15 Cust. B. & Dec. 1082 (1981).....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

APL, COMPANY OVERVIEW, http://bit.ly/2BGloSM	8
APL HISTORY, http://bit.ly/2zynNN8	8
MARAD, America’s Marine Highway Program, http://bit.ly/2io2p7Z	32
MARAD, VISA Participants as of August 2016, http://bit.ly/2B9WsSv	25
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Contracts: U.S. Transportation Command (Jan. 6, 2016), http://bit.ly/2mF3toS	25
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 433 (1976)	31-32
